
 

  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 422 

ANSWERED ON 30TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 

SETTING-UP OF FPIS UNDER PMKSY 

  

422. SHRI JUAL ORAM: 

            SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE: 

            SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 

SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU: 

SHRI GIRISH BHALCHANDRA BAPAT: 

DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE: 
  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

    

(a) whether the Government has invited proposals from the States for setting up of food 

processing units/ industries under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) 

especially in Maharashtra and Odisha; 

  

(b) if so, the details of proposals received so far from various State Governments and 

Entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing units; 

  

(c) whether the Government had conducted any study in Maharashtra for setting up of FPIs, 

if so, the details thereof;  

  

(d) if not, the steps taken for setting up of FPIs in Maharashtra along with efforts made to 

facilitate loans and grants to encourage food processing units in Maharashtra? 

  

(e) whether the Union Government has approved the proposals under thescheme for 

Creation of Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters of PMKSY, if so, the details 

thereof, State-wise; and 

  

(f) the details of the assistance provided to the Entrepreneurs for setting up ofthe food 

processing units during each of the last three years, particularly in Odisha, State-wise? 

    

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a): Government approved a Central Sector umbrella Scheme, ‘Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)’ in 2017 to promote setting up, modernisation and capacity 

enhancement of food processing industries in the country. The PMKSY has component 

schemes viz; (i) Mega Food Parks, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, 

(iii) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters, (iv) Creation of Backward and Forward 

Linkages, (v) Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (vi) Food 

Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure, (vii) Human Resources and Institutions, (viii) 

Operation Greens. The PMKSY is not any region specific and is implemented across the 

country including in the states of Maharashtra and Odisha. Ministry of Food Processing 

Industries has invited proposals against the Expression of Interest (EoI) from time to time for 

setting up of food processing units/ industries in the Country. 

  



 

  

(b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) had been implementing the Scheme 

for Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) under 

PMKSY to incentivize the setting up of Food Processing units throughout the country 

including Maharashtra and Odisha. Ministry have received total 1351 no. of proposal under 

the Scheme for Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities 

(CEFPPC) under PMKSY for setting up of food processing units from all over the country. 

The list of State-wise no. of proposals received under scheme is attached as Annexure-I. 

  

(c) & (d): MoFPI has not conducted any study for setting up of FPIs specific to Maharashtra. 

In order to meet the credit demand of the food processing sector, the food and agro based 

processing units and cold chain infrastructure have been brought under the ambit of Priority 

Sector Lending (PSL) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) with effect from 23.04.2015. A 

special food processing fund of Rs. 2000 crore has been created with National bank for 

Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) in 2014-15 for providing affordable credit to 

designated Food Parks and Agro Processing Units located in the designated Food parks. 

Further, under various schemes of the PMKSY, subsidy is provided to the investors in food 

processing sector to enhance their credit worthiness for bank loans to set up various food 

processing industries. 

  

(e): Ministry has approved 68 agro processing clusters so far under scheme of Creation of 

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing clusters of PMKSY. The State-wise details of approved 

agro processing clusters is attached as Annexure-II. 

  

(f): The State-wise (including Odisha) details of the assistance provided to the 

Entrepreneurs so far for setting up of the food processing units till date is attached at 

Annexure-III. 

 

 

*****  



 

  

Annexure-I 
  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 422 FOR ANSWER ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 REGARDING 

SETTING-UP OF FPIs UNDER PMKSY: 
  

Sr. No State Number of proposals received  

1 Andhra Pradesh 26 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 25 

3 Assam 51 

4 Bihar 9 

5 Chhatisgarh 24 

6 Goa 2 

7 Gujarat 104 

8 Haryana 66 

9 Himachal Pradesh 45 

10 Jharkhand 0 

11 Karnataka 111 

12 Kerala 44 

13 Madhya Pradesh 64 

14 Maharashtra 235 

15 Manipur 49 

16 Meghalaya 3 

17 Mizoram 18 

18 Nagaland 5 

19 Odisha 18 

20 Punjab 36 

21 Rajasthan 67 

22 Sikkim 1 

23 Tamil Nadu 76 

24 Telangana 24 

25 Tripura 13 

26 Uttar Pradesh 89 

27 Uttarakhand 28 

28 West Bengal 71 

29 A&N Islands 1 

30 Chandigarh 0 

31 Delhi 3 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 4 

33 Jammu & Kashmir 39 

34 Ladakh 0 

35 Lakshdweep 0 

36 Pondicherry 0 

  Total 1351 

  

  

  

  



 

Annexure-II 
  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 422 FOR ANSWER ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 REGARDING 

SETTING-UP OF FPIs UNDER PMKSY: 
  

S. 

No 

Name of the 

Project  

District State Catego 

ry of  

Date of 

approval 

Projec 

t cost  

Grant 

Approve 

Total 

Grant  

. Execution  

Agency  

(PEA) 

  PEA 

(Gener 

al/ 

SC/ST) 

 (In  

Cr.)  

d (in Cr.) release 

d (in 

Cr.) 

1 M/s CRPL 

Visakhapatn 

am Cold 

Chain  

Private  

Limited 

Visakhapatn 

am 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

General 17.03.20 

21 

48.15 8.7409 0 

2 M/s  

Aalamandha 

Food Park,  

Vizianagarm, Andhra 

Pradesh 

General 17.11.20 

21 

28.74 5.879 0 

3 M/s BVG  

GHA HAA 

PATI  

Lohit Arunachal 

Pradesh  

General 18.03.20 

21 

23.432 

4 

5.269 0 

4 M/s Subh  

Karan Food 

Park 

Kamrup 

(Rural) 

Assam  General 03.10.20 

19 

22.513 10.00 3.5 

5 M/s Jai  

Shree  

Krishna  

Developers 

Tinsukia Assam  General 03.12.20 

19 

19.11 8.7268 0 

6 M/s  

Surindera  

Agro  

Processing  

Cluster 

Sonitpur Assam  General 09.01.20 

20 

20.06 9.1446 3.1451 

7 M/s Sumitra  

Agrotech  

Food Park 

Darrang  Assam  General 30.03.20 

21 

19.440 

8 

7.5911 0 

8 M/s Salt  

Range Agri  

Solutions  

LLP 

Morigaon Assam  General 17.03.20 

21 

23.066 

4 

9.8947 0 

9 M/s Karbi  

Anglong  

Autonomous 

Council 

Karbi anglong Assam  General 17.03.20 

21 

22.957 

6 

7.1303 0 

10 M/s  

Shreekanga n 

Food Park  

 Begusarai Bihar General 15.03.20 

19 

30.434 7.9081 0 

11 M/s Varda  

Energy and 

Engineering 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Bemetara Chhattisga 

rh 

General 08.06.20 

20 

33.78 7.76 0 



 

12 M/s Kripal 

Agro Park  

Rajnandgao 

n,  

Chhattisga 

rh 

General 17.11.20 

21 

30.04 4.1965 0 

 Pvt. Ltd.        

13 M/s. Daman  

Food Park  

LLP 

Silvasa,  

Dadar &  

Nagar Haveli 

Dadra and 

Nagar  

Haveli and 

Daman and 

Diu 

General 11.09.20 

20 

53.759 

7 

10 0 

14 M/s Patel 

Retail Pvt.  

Ltd. 

Kutch Gujarat General 07.02.20 

19 

13.7 4.36 3.109 

15 M/s Shukun  

Builders  

Private  

Limited 

Banaskantha Gujarat General 31.08.20 

18 

31.65 10.00 6.9123 

16 M/s J R  

Foods &  

Beverages 

Navsari Gujarat General 01.07.20 

19 

30.158 8.75 0 

17 M/s Yash 

Industries 

Valsad Gujarat General 24.12.20 

20 

37.92 10 0 

18 M/s  

Maharaja 

Dehydration 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Bhavnagar Gujarat General 08.06.20 

20 

16.11 4.31 1.39 

19 M/s Shree  

Shyam  

Snacks Food 

Private  

Limited  

Hisar Haryana General 18.02.20 

19 

10.26 3.09 2.17 

20 M/s Karnal 

Food Pack  

Cluster  

Limited 

Karnal Haryana General 06.04.20 

18 

32.97 9.863 6.936 

21 M/s Great  

Himalayan  

Farm Fresh 

Kangra HP General 31.07.20 

18 

24.49 10.00 7.2081 

22 M/s Zum  

Zum Agri  

Fresh 

Shopian J&K General 05.11.20 

18 

24.39 10.00 7.424 

23  M/s Hiriyur  

Food Park  

Private  

Limited 

Chitradurga Karnataka General 04.01.20 

21 

22.6 4.27 0 

24  M/s GEM  

Food Park 

LLP 

Devanagere Karnataka General 15.03.20 

19 

36.16 9.77 6.9256 

25 M/s Agro 

Cluster 

Vijayapura/ 

Bijapur 

Karnataka ST 09.01.20 

20 

21.57 10 4.8 

26 M/s Udupi 

Food Park 

Udupi Karnataka General 16.03.20 

21 

16.08 5.23 0 

27 M/s  

Chendayad  

Granites  

Private  

Limited 

Wayanad Kerala  General 03.10.20 

19 

29.5 9.9706 7.4779 



 

28 M/s Synthite  

Industries  

Private  

Limited 

Ernakulam Kerala General 30.04.20 

20 

44.483 9.0504 2.9438 

29 M/s Nimar 

Agro Park  

Barwani Madhya 

Pradesh 

General 08.06.20 

18 

31.55 10 7.15 

30 M/s Bharti 

Agro Cluster 

Betul Madhya 

Pradesh 

General 19.12.20 

18 

26.13 9.8 6.9341 

31 M/s Prashun 

Foods Pvt Ltd  

Dhar Madhya 

Pradesh 

General 24.12.20 

20 

25.84 9.8688 0 

32 M/s  

Mekalsuta  

Agro Farmer 

Producer  

Company  

Limited 

Shajapur Madhya 

Pradesh 

General 16.03.20 

21 

60 9.7615 0 

33 M/s Sahyadri 

Farmers  

Producer  

Company  

Limited 

Nashik Maharasht 

ra 

General 15.03.20 

18 

33.27 8.656 6.492 

34 M/s India  

Mega Agro  

Anaj Limited 

Nanded Maharasht 

ra 

General 15.03.20 

18 

30.99 10 6.5 

35 M/s  

Swabhimani  

Co-op  

Industrial  

Estate Ltd.  

Kolhapur Maharasht 

ra 

General 15.03.20 

18 

31.97 10 6.9596 

36 M/s Kisan  

Sampada  

Food Park  

Industries  

Nagpur Maharasht 

ra 

General 08.06.20 

18 

29.96 9.69 7.2675 

37 M/s Madhur  

Food Park 

LLP 

Dhule Maharasht 

ra 

General 31.08.20 

18 

25.84 10 6.5447 

38 M/s  

Divyansh  

Agro and  

Food Park  

Bhandara Maharasht 

ra 

General 24.12.20 

20 

24.58 8.9294 0 

39 M/s Reva Tapi 

Valley  

Nandurbar Maharasht 

ra 

ST 01.08.20 

19 

27.06 10 0 

 Industrial  

Developmen 

t 

       

40 M/s Pravin 

Masalewale 

Satara Maharasht 

ra 

General 24.12.20 

20 

64.69 10 0 

41 M/s Kisan  

Agro Food 

Park  

Palghar Maharasht 

ra 

ST 18.03.20 

21 

27.156 

1 

9.2106 0 

42 M/s Baheti  

Krushi  

Samuha LLP 

Washim Maharasht 

ra 

General 16.03.20 

21 

12.544 

2 

2.8496 0 



 

43 M/s  

Chinteshwar  

Agro  

Processing  

Pvt Ltd 

Beed,  Maharasht 

ra 

General 17.11.20 

21 

22.504 8.2796 0 

44 M/s Sadguru 

Food Park 

Raigad,  Maharasht 

ra 

General 17.11.20 

21 

42.359 9.4257 0 

45 M/s Megha 

Agro Park 

Ri Bhoi Megahala 

ya 

General 10.12.20 

20 

21.65 8.8424 0 

46 M/s SMS 

Food Park 

Jalandhar Punjab General 15.03.20 

19 

15.197 4.6877 1.5066 

47 M/s Big Belly 

Brothers  

Gourmet  

Grounds  

Muktsar Punjab General 08.06.20 

18 

27.86 8.66828 6.1666 

48 M/s T R 

Mega Foods 

and 

Beverages  

LLP 

Firozpur Punjab General 03.07.20 

19 

27.44 7.11138 

4 

5.1452 

49 M/s  

Greenfields  

Agro Park 

Tonk Rajasthan SC 30.03.20 

21 

20.258 

4 

8.4306 0 

50 M/s  

Shrirudraksh 

Agro  

Processing  

Private  

Limited 

Jodhpur Rajasthan General 16.03.20 

21 

36.848 

7 

8.7358 0 

51 M/s Gatik 

Food Library 

Jaipur,  Rajasthan General 17.11.20 

21 

30.4 8.3889 0 

52 M/s JFK  

International 

Coimbatore Tamil Nadu General 01.08.20 

19 

16.71 4.1921 1.3475 

53 M/s P  

Duraisamy  

Maharaja  

Tiruppur Tamil Nadu General 03.10.20 

19 

26.83 8.7682 2.7948 

 Rice Mills Pvt 

Ltd 

       

54 M/s  

Tiruvannama 

lai Market 

Committee 

Tiruvannama 

lai 

Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

25.506 5.7487 0 

55 M/s Salem  

Market  

Committee 

Salem Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

25.252 5.9753 0 

56 M/s Theni  

Market  

Committee 

Theni Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

26.308 5.9955 0 

57 M/s  

Dharmapuri  

Market  

Committee 

Krishnagiri Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

26.826 5.8937 0 



 

58 M/s Madurai  

Market  

Committee 

Madurai Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

32.066 5.7912 0 

59 M/s Dindigul  

Market  

Committee 

Dindigul Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

29.018 6.7357 0 

60 M/s  

Cuddalore  

Market  

Committee 

Cuddalore Tamil 

Nadu 

General 29.04.20 

20 

25.002 5.9793 0 

61 M/s Delta 

Foods 

Pudukkottai, Tamil 

Nadu 

General 08.06.20 

20 

24.312 

5 

7.4721 0 

62 M/s Vamsi  

RS Industrial 

Zone 

Erode Tamil 

Nadu 

General 17.11.20 

21 

33.167 9.1351 0 

63 M/s  

Kakumanu 

Seeds 

Siddipet Telangana General 29.04.20 

20 

41.535 10 2.391 

64 M/s  

Uttarakhand  

Agricultural  

Produce  

Marketing  

Board 

Tehri 

Garhwal 

Uttarakha 

nd 

General 08.06.20 

18 

23.25 10 0 

65 M/s  

Govindgreen 

Foods  

Infratech  

Kanpur Dehat Uttar 

Pradesh 

General 06.04.20 

18 

34.31 9.02 7.1139 

66 M/s CRD 

Foods 

Mathura Uttar 

Pradesh 

SC 07.12.20 

18 

21.05 10 7.444 

67 M/s Logistic 

Park. 

Lucknow Uttar 

Pradesh 

General 08.06.20 

20 

30.06 7.46 0 

68 M/s  

Arjungarh  

Industrial  

Estate LLP 

 Sitapur Uttar 

Pradesh 

General 17.11.20 

21 

29.28 7.462 0 

   



 

  

Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 422 FOR ANSWERED ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 REGARDING 

SETTING-UP OF FPIs UNDER PMKSY: 
  

S. 

No. 
State 

Number of Units 

Approved/ 

Sanctioned 

Amount of Grant-

inAid Approved (Rs. 

in cr) 

Total Amount of 

Grant Released 

(Rs. in cr) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 18.48 7.50 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6 15.16 1.66 

3 Assam 15 64.25 28.05 

4 Bihar 1 5.00 4.56 

5 Chhatisgarh 1 5.00 5.00 

6 Goa 1 2.91 1.45 

7 Gujarat 27 109.40 56.13 

8 Haryana 15 45.99 34.69 

9 Himachal Pradesh 17 56.52 29.56 

10 Jharkhand 0 0.00 0.00 

11 Karnataka 18 66.96 29.19 

12 Kerala 12 43.49 25.95 

13 Madhya Pradesh 9 42.52 25.97 

14 Maharashtra 37 116.04 68.51 

15 Manipur 5 3.37 0.40 

16 Meghalaya 2 6.06 3.71 

17 Mizoram 1 3.55 1.78 

18 Nagaland 4 19.87 9.93 

19 Odisha 2 10.00 10.00 

20 Punjab 8 32.08 18.42 

21 Rajasthan 12 32.08 19.63 

22 Sikkim 1 5.00 0.00 

23 Tamil Nadu 22 80.63 51.75 

24 Telangana 1 5.00 5.00 

25 Tripura 4 11.78 8.39 

26 Uttar Pradesh 22 82.70 64.90 

27 Uttarakhand 9 36.93 21.06 

28 West Bengal 9 31.77 19.27 

29 A&N Islands 0 0.00 0.00 

30 Chandigarh 0 0.00 0.00 

31 Delhi 0 0.00 0.00 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 

& Diu 
1 3.64 0.00 

33 Jammu & Kashmir 19 60.77 28.01 

34 Ladakh 0 0.00 0.00 

35 Lakshdweep 0 0.00 0.00 

36 Pondicherry 0 0.00 0.00 

  Total 285 1016.95 580.47 

  



 

Details of units in Odisha:  

Sr. 

No.  

Name of the 

applicant 
Location  

Approved 

Grant (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Released 

Amount (Rs. in 

Cr.)  

1 

M/s B-one  

Business House Pvt 

Ltd 

Mega Food Park- Sea food 

park, IDCO Plot no.  

27, District - Khorda 

5.00 
5.00 

(Completed) 

2 

M/s Pragati Milk  

Products Private 

Limited 

New Jagatpura Industrial  

Estate Jagatpur, District - 

Cuttack 
5.00 

5.00 

(Completed) 

  


